UNOFFICIAL COP#84036 ., o

4309/0049 04 0601 1997-11-05 10:30:04
Caok Caunty Recorde: 45,50

3
(5%

PREPARED BY:

Stephen H. Malato, Esq.
Hinshaw & Culbertson
222 North LaSalle Street
Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Address of Property: 1036 North Dearborn
Chicago, {liinois

Tl P4 7S dorg

Tax Numbers: 17-04-423-008

Above Space for Recorder’s Use Only

Ny

FIRST LOAN MODIFICATION AND ASSUMRTION AGREEMENT

This First Loan Modification and Assumption Agreement (' Sirzi Modification") made this
November /9, 1997 ("Effective Date") among SOUTHERN rARM BUREAU LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Mississippi corporation ("Lender"), Amerit:n Nationai Bank and
Trust Company of Chicago, not personally but solely as Trustee of a certain T ust agreement
dated June 24, 1993 and known as Trust Number 117136-09 (“Original Trust”;, <1936 North
Dearborn Associates, L.P., an Illincis limited partnership (“Original Beneficiary”; { Original
Trust and Original Beneficiary are together “Qriginal Borrower”) , Corus Bank, not per.onally
but solely as Trustee of a certain Trust agreement dated July 11, 1997 and known as Trust
Number 4283 (“Trust”), 1036 North Dearborn Partnership, an Illinois general partnership
(“Beneficiary”) ("Borrower").

+ ;
L] .

Lo {LJ

A. By Assignment of Debt Obligation and Security recorded in e Office %} e
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as Document Number 96856844, Lender became the
legal owner and holder of Mortgage Note dated October 20, 1993 ("Note”), executed and
delivered by Original Borrower in favor of Southern Farm Bureau Annuity Insurance Company,

1435204 - DR2A




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

a Mississippi corporation (“Original Lender”) in the principal amount of $2,400,00.00
("Principal Amount").

B. Note is secured by Mortgage and Security Agreement of even date with Note,
executed by Original Borrower, with respect to that certain real estate (as such term is defined
in Mortgage) conveying the land and improvements legally described on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof ("Land and Improvements"), recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Cook County, llinois as Document Number 93862162 ("Mortgage") and other
documents ("Other Loan Documents") executed by Original Borrower to evidence and secure the
indebtedness evidenced by Note ("Indebtedness") (Mortgage and Other Loan Documents
collectiveiy "Security Documents” and Land, Improvements and interests conveyed in Security
Documents 2:¢ collectively referred to as the "Property").

C.  Origiie! Borrower has requested that Lender consent to the transfer of Property to
Borrower and the assumption by Borrower of the obligations of Original Borrower pursuant to
the terms and provisions of Mote and Security Documents (collectively "Existing Loan Papers")
and Lender has agreed to dcs7, all upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in rorsideration of the payments made and to be made by
Borrower, as hereinafter provided, anc the performance of the terms, covenants, conditions and
agreements hereinafter set forth, and for nther good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, IT IS HERERY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENGAIONS. Original Borrower and Borrower

represents and warrants as follows (collectively "Warranoss and Representations”):

a. The execution and delivery of Existing L.oan Papers, this First Modification
and all other documents executed and delivered in conm.ction with First Modification
(collectively "Additional First Modification Documents") were duly authorized;

b. Existing Loan Papers, First Modification and Additional Tirst Modification
Documents and each of the covenants, conditions and agreements contain<c! therein are in

full force and effect, are the valid and legally binding obligations of Borrowér-and are free 3

from all legal and equitable defenses, offsets and counterclaims;

o8
® &

it

C. No part of Property is in receivership nor is any application for receivership (=

pending and no petition in bankruptcy has been filed by or against either Original
Borrower or Borrower nor is there any [itigation existent which affects Property except
as noted on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof;

d. There are no agreements. state of facts or circumstances presently existing
and known to either Original Borrower or Borrower which, with or without the service
of notice, passage of time, or both, would grant to Borrower the right to refuse to make
or delay the payments or otherwise petrform the terms, covenants, conditions and

'2' 3488204 . DSIA

- -
\upho'




.
N

M
L

UNOFFICIAL COPY

i e e




UNOFFICIAL COPY

agreements required pursuant to Existing Loan Papers, First Modification or Additional
First Modification Documents.

e. All statements and representations contained in all documentation provided
to Lender and all other representations or statements made by or on behalf of Original
Borrower or Borrower to Lender in connection with the transfer of Property to Borrower
or the assumption by Borrower of the obligations of Original Borrower pursuant Existing
Loan Papers are true and correct.

f. Neither Original Borrower nor Borrower is insolvent and will not be
renaered insolvent by the execution of First Modification or Additional First Modification
Docurients.

g To the best knowledge of Original Borrower and Borrower, based upon title
commitments issu2d by Chicago Title Insurance Company, no person, firm or corporation
has or claims any interest in Land and Improvements which does not appear in Policy for
Title Insurance, Policy .Number 1401 007460940 D2 dated October 26, 1993, issued by
Chicago Title Insurance Company ("Title Policy") [other than tenants of Land and
Improvements ("Occupancy 7erants"), pursuant to their respective leases ("Leases"))], nor
is there any unrecorded deed rezd of trust, mortgage or other conveyance or any
undelivered bill of sale, assignment, option, right of first refusal or instrument of transfer
relating to Land and Improvements;

h. There are no agreements, staic of facts or circumstances presently existing
which, with or without the service of notice, passage of time, or both, would grant to
Borrower the right to refuse to make or delay tue payments or otherwise perform the
terms, covenants, conditions and agreements required pursuant hereto and the Existing
Loan Papers;

i For purposes of this First Modification the termi "tlazardous Substance"
is as defined in that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Borrower
of even date herewith;

j- Neither Original Borrower nor Borrower has received any notice, summons,
citation, directive, letter or other communication, written or oral, from any agency or
department of the City of Chicago, Illinois, the County of Cook, the State of Illinois, the
United States Government or any agency of government, nor, to the best knowledge of
either Borrower or Borrower, has any action ever been commenced or threatened by any
such party concerning any intentional or unintentional action or omission on the part of
Original Borrower or Borrower or, to the knowledge of either Original Borrower or
Borrower, adjacent owners which resulted from the releasing, spilling, ieaking, pumping,
pouring, emitting, emptying or dumping of Hazardous Substances into or onto Land and
Improvements or the land adjacent to Land.

'3' 388204 - DS2A

qL0VS8LO




>
al
@,
O
L.
<
m.
LL
LL
®,
Z
S




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Any inaccuracies in Representations and Warranties shall be an event of default pursuant to
Existing Loan Papers, thereby entitiing Lender to exercise its right to accelerate the payment of
Indebtedness and exercise any and all other rights available to Lender pursuant to Existing Loan
Papers, First Modification or Additional First Modification Documents or at law or in equity.

2. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF LOAN AMOUNT DUE
AS OF EFFECTIVE DATE. As of November 1, 1997, after application of the payment of
principal and interest made for November 1, 1997, the present balance of the Principal Amount

is TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
TWENTY-E/GHT DOLLARS AND .70/100 ($2,184,928.70).

3. ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS. From and after Effective Date, Borrower

hereby assumes ali.of Original Borrower’s obligations owed Lender pursuant to Existing Loan
Papers. Borrower shail be liable pursuant to Existing Loan Papers, this First Modification and
Additional First Modification Documents, whether such liabilities arose before or after Effective

Date.

4. RELEASE OF ORIG'N AL BORROWER. From and after Effective Date, Original

Borrower shall be released from liabilitv pursuant to Existing Loan Papers.

5. CONSENT TO TRANSFER. Lender hereby consents to the transfer of the

Property from Original Borrower to Borrower, ircluding the transfer of the tax and insurance
escrow balances being held by Lender's loan servizer nursuant fo the terms and provisions of
Mortgage.

6. RELEASE OF LENDER. As additional consideration of Lender’s consent to the
transfer of Property to Borrower , as herein provided, Original Berrower and its general partners
hereby release and forever discharge Lender, its agents, servants, enp'avees, directors, officers,
attorneys, branches, affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, assigns anc ali\persons, firms, and
corporations acting in its behalf, of and from all damage, loss, claims, dzuiands, liabilities,
obligations, actions and causes of action whatsoever which Original Borrower or its general
partners may now have or claim to have against Lender as of the Date Heresf and whether
presently known or unknown and of every nature and extent whatsoever on accoun-9% ot in any
way concernting, arising out of or founded upon the Existing Loan Papers, First Modirication or
Additional First Modification Documents, including, but not limited to, all loss or damage of any
kind heretofore sustained or which may arise as a consequence of the transactions between
Original Borrower, general partners and Lender to and including the Date Hereof, and this release
and covenant by Original Borrower, general partners and Lender is contractual and not a mere

recital.

7. REQUIRED NOTICES. Wherever notices are required, pursuant to Existing Loan
Papers, this First Modification or Additional First Modification Documents, the same shall be in
writing and shall be delivered either personally or by United States certified or registered mail,

"4' 1483204 . DS2A




]
.

>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

Y P TRl e ey mam [ S Tt PR
T Ty " PP ) - e P B o e L~ PR P
L A MR =S - S i el BN SR e T U T £ -




UNOFFICIAL COPY

postage prepaid, return receipt requested, which shall be deemed received three (3) days after the
deposit thereof with the United States Postal Service and shall be mailed to the Borrower or
Additional Indemnitors at their respective addresses set forth below or to such other addresses as
Borrower or Additional Indemnitors shall direct in writing.

If to Trust, Corus Bank, 2401 N. Halsted, Chicago, Illinois 60614, Attn: Land
Trust Department, with copies thereof to Beneficiary;

If to Beneficiary, 1036 North Dearborn  Partnership, c¢/o
John D. Norcross . and

2 N, Lasalle, #2000, Chicago IL 608602

If 1o Lender, Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance Company, 1401 Livingston
Lane, Post Office Box 78, Jackson, Mississippi 39205, Attn: Mortgage Loan
Arministration Department.

8.  FAILURY QR DELAY. No failure by Lender to exercise, or delay by Lender in
exercising, any right, powe: o rrivilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any
single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further
exercise thereof, or the exercise ¢f any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies
provided in Existing Loan Papets, Tirst Modification and Additional First Modification
Documents are cumulative and not exclusi#= of each other or of any right or remedy provided by
law or in equity. No notice to or demand upcat Eorrower, in any instance, shall, in itself, entitle

Borrower to any other or further notice or demand .n similar or other circumstances or constitute
a waiver of the right of Lender to any other or furthes 2:t'on in any circumstance without notice
or demand.

9, EFFECTIVENESS. This First Modification shail U= effective as of Effective Date.

10, CONSTRUCTION. This First Modification shall no: e construed more strictly
against Lender than against Borrower merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared
by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that both Borrower and Lender bave contributed
substantially and materially to the preparation of this First Modification, and Borrov:s and Lender
each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the existence and the acequacy of the
consideration given by the others in entering into this First Modification.

This First Modification shall universally modify Existing Loan Papers and shall be
construed in conjunction with Existing Loan Papers. All terms used herein shall have the
meanings ascribed in Existing Loan Papers unless otherwise defined herein. Except to the extent
modified herein, and in Additional First Modification Documents, the pravisions of Existing Loan
Papers are hereby ratified and confirmed.

11, ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Original Borrower, Borrower and Lender each
acknowledge that there are no other agreements or representations, either oral or written,

expressed or implied, not embodied in this First Modification, Additional First Modification

'5 - 3438204 . DS2A

0VR3L0

13
r

9t




e L
L)

L
»
.
.

VI :
al
O
L O
—J
PIV.
LL
LL :
O
D)




L UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, Note, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents and any other documents executed in
connection with the Loan, which, together, represent a complete integration of all prior and
contemporaneous agreements and understandings of Original Borrower, Borrower and Lender.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender, Original Borrower and Borrower have caused this
First Modification to be signed by their respective duly authorized signatories and have execute
this First Modification on the day and year first above written.

LENDER: SOUTHERN FARM BUREAU LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Mississippi corporation
By: _
Title:

i I Y. .. ..American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago,
Solely 25 Triet 1 1o coe s (LT ann it ccod308 PETSQNAlly but solely as Trustee of a certain Trust
mtcd; it as sur h‘l“ e ‘--"'-' «reer Agrdemvent dated Ju 24, 1993 and known as Trust
warrantioe, At e s e e e e - R R

hegin mace oo 0 - o 4 BRI S BRI
a5 Trusted ond et v - 5 0L iy
BESUrnCe by SrostoW oat oy bt e gt D o T s L 'B)l::: s
DR ACCoUNt 0f ATy Willeoiy, nude i nf T0L R LIl CUvefand bidetlakin
sgreement of the Trustee in this mstiument, L

v

ORIGINAL BENEFICIARY: i Weih Dearborn Associates, L.P., an Illinois

artiershi

TRUST: Corus Bank, not personally Uut solely as a Trustee of a
certain trust Agreement dated Juty 11, 1997 and known
SEE EXCULPATORY LANGUAGE as Trus

ber 4283
ON BEVERSE SIDE OR ATTACHED -

HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQP By: -
BENEFICIARY: 1036 NORTH DEARBORN PARTNERSHIP, an
Ilh&s‘:;jeral artnership
, ]7 FUA QA
Title: P&v b~

-6- 1444204 - DS2A

OVS8Lb

t

9




UNOEEICIAL COPY

TTE B T WARREST 48Y mhmarwy

This document i execvied by OORU'S RANK, nat indiviviaily, but solely o8 Troses *
under Trust Agreemest meationed in said Docurmient. Said Trvst Apreement is hereby
made & pant derced apt ooy elalms anain ) ruid Trugier which-mey seclt from G
Muf shis Documeat sha') be peyele on'y o of sy Tt proties “cl‘ gt e
W- Ox&IN U1 o duty od2l it U}‘cﬂ OO UE BANY polalsg ot a8
Trasiee, to sequester any of vhe eamingy, avaiis, or minceeds o 2 & "'.c
ter < «rd epndtitions of thix dosumant & £ e volichy ereenfian of T v lnese
 propedy o fof cay aprotiaent Wit wiwe! Gorid. At Bna &5 et iy of
CIRS AN iy hezeby exprostly wuived by (e poriies ety eng e r e e
poccesyors and esgings, Al vTantiss, covenants, inderiities a0 erpresenlitives of
eich vind are those of the Trustea's beneGelerics on'y 59 shall not i3 zay way be
cousidersd the responsivllily and liabhiity of CORLS BANK. This Trustee's
eeulpasory clauss shall be controlling ia the cvent of a conflict of terms created by the
Favanects sxecuted by CORLS BANK, 25 Trustee,




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, Note, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents and any other documents executed in
connection with the Loan, which, together, represent a complete integration of all prior and
contemporaneous agreements and understandings of Original Borrower, Borrower and Lender.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Lender, Original Borrower and Borrower have caused this
First Modification to be signed by their respective duly authorized signatories and have executed
this First Modification on the day and year first above written.

LENDER: SOUTHERN FARM BUREAU LIFE INSURANCE

COMPANY, a l\%&%n

Title: Phifiip H
v1ce Pre dent:

American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago,
not personally but solely as Trustee of a certain Trust
Agreement dated June 24, 1993 and known as Trust
Number 117136-09

By:

Title:

1036 Nor Dearborn Associates, L.P., an Illinois
limited paitnérship

By:

Title:

Corus Bank, not personally bu'-sclely as a Trustee of a
certain trust Agreement dated July 11, 1997 and known
as Trust Number 4283

By:

~ Title:

1036 NORTH DEARBORN PARTNERSHIP, an
Iltinois general partnership

By:

Title:

34204 - DSIA




1

.

>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF MISSISSIPPL )
) §S.
COUNTY OF HINES )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
that Philip Hogue , of SOUTHERN FARM BUREAU LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Mississippi
corporation ("Lender"), as _ Vice President thereof, personally known to me o be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he/she signed and delivered the said insirument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary
act of Lender, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said ___ Vice President did also then
and there acknowledge that as custodian of the corporate seal of Lender, did affix the said carporate seal thereof to
said instrument as hie_ own free al¥d voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Lender, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

.. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this 18¢ iday of November __, 1997.

-/C - /;,’ .
Ll 2

Notary Public . Eiaing’ P, Mangold

My Commission Expires:

/22752




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

ol




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF MiSSISSipp 1 /-
) §S.

COUNTY OF MBS ) rpo i

‘The undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
thatGRE of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO
OF CHICAGO, not personally but solely as Trustee of a certain Trust agreement dated June 24, 1993 and known as
Trust Number 117136-09 (“Original Trust”), as A thereof, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as

the free and volumtary act of Original Trust, for the uses and purposes therein sel foﬁlﬁ ¥ 21 1687
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this __ dayof ________, 1997.

Ao ] H&?( {0 TP

Nowry n},.’u BlRIanN T HOY8EY
U NOTARY PUBLIZ 834 ALk OF I, LINQIS
My Commission £y ares 145439
L 4 4

My Commission Expirca;

J4B120-4. DS1A




+

Wy et g

R A LRI

poRrei

=

VI
al
O
O
—
<
®
LL
LL
O
Z
D

H 4,:- Fi

SENE

et e e ri T

LN




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF MISSISSIPP! ) /) / /—/ / .
)85~ I/ff'mrsr! Qr 1-rerl [he, &a =R
COUNTY OF HINES ) ovident 04 N YN
F*@_thur at0n, §enere [ partnse
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
that (n § of 1036 North Dearborn Associates, L.P., an Hlinois limited partmership ("Original
Beneficiary”) as thereof, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed

to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Original

Beneficiary, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this 20 Gy of __ A0 embe1907.

14y

i,
Notary vwlic (/

My Commission Expirls:

G20 2004

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

MARTHY BORG
NOTARY PURLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS
M COAMMISSION CZPIRES 6/21/2000

1488304 . DSIA




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PR PN




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Teefaols

STATE OF MISSISSHRR-)
poic. 158
COUNTY OF HINES ™ )

,J..‘I'he unders'izgned, & Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
that ~J V. TH E . LEWIS of CORUS BANK, not personally but solely as Trustee of a certain Trust agreement
dated July 11, 1997 and known as Trust Number 4283 {*Trust”) thereof, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary act of Trust, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

 GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this 50" day of __WDYempsig. 1997,

Notary POTE T ' MORET N Y ITA
iy IR
My Commission Expi-s; NOT;ng;JH; ;-{hf v DEGEN

el STATE OF 1L iNpls
‘%@#- . M Commission £y ires 07/21/2001

141204 - DSIA




-

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

T ins

STATE OF MISSISSIPPE)
O )88,

COUNTY OF HNES )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
that Siniv D, Mo aeossof 1036 North Dearborn Partnership, an Illinois general partnership ("Borrower") as
thereof, personally known to me to be the same person whose name Is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said
instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Borrower, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this /1 dayof A4V 193,

/(au ~ J //, ja—f\é«&/

Notary Prolic

My Commission Expites:

S 10 94

"OITICIAL SEAL®
Karen D, 3 :‘n’"cnﬁandel
Notars 1" '":, #'ato of Hlinols
My Core” ' ros 2/10/98

L N I N LI
. v

1438204 . DS2A




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

SR g 2D

Pl Juia- b ontaytrg, oz

a1

P4

L4

&

40

- -
M’\!. N




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots . and 2 1n the subdivision of block 15 in Bushnell's Addition to
Chicago, in the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 4, Township
39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook

County, Illirmcis,

1036 North Dearborn,. Chicago, lllinois
17-04-423-008




&«

3




